

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
[Judges Owens, Shapiro, and Jansen]

MICHAEL LEGO AND PAMELA LEGO,

Supreme Court No. 149246

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Court of Appeals No. 312406; 312392

v

Wayne Circuit Court No. 12-007085-
NO

MSP DETECTIVE SPECIALIST JAKE
LISS, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
ONLY,

Defendant-Appellant.

_____ /

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MICHIGAN STATE POLICE DETECTIVE SPECIALIST JAKE LISS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Public Employment, Elections &
Tort Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
517-373-6434

Dated: April 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The only inquiry in this case is whether Lego’s injury stems directly from risks that are inherent, normal and foreseeable in the police profession. The decision in <i>Gibbons</i> does not indicate otherwise.	3
II. The claim that the purpose of the Firefighter’s Statute is not furthered by its application here reveals a misunderstanding of the statute and the real danger of officer error.....	6
III. <i>Rought v Porter</i> is not binding, and is distinguishable from this case. If anything, <i>Rought</i> demonstrates that the Firefighter’s Statute should apply here.	7
Conclusion and Relief Requested	8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abela v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 469 Mich 603; 677 NW2d 325 (2004).....	7
<i>Boulton v Fenton Twp</i> , 272 Mich App 456; 726 NW2d 733 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>Gibbons v Caraway</i> , 455 Mich 314; 565 NW2d 663 (1997).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Kreski v Modern Wholesale Elec Supply Co</i> , 429 Mich 347; 415 NW2d 178 (1987).....	4
Statutes	
MCL 600.2966.....	1, 6, 7
